

6. Page 7, line 44.—Leave out all the words from “cause” to the end of subsection (4) of section 6, and substitute the following:—

“upon satisfactory proof that such proceedings were commenced in good faith and not for the purpose of attempting to vest authority over the estate involved in any particular authorized trustee or in the authorized trustee acting for or within any bankruptcy district, and provided that such proceedings were commenced within the province of the debtor’s locality, order that such proceedings be retained in the bankruptcy district or division in which they were commenced, although the court so ordering may not be the court in which the proceedings ought to have been commenced.”

7. Page 8, line 24.—For subsection (2) of section 8 substitute the following:—

“(2) Notwithstanding anything in this Part appearing, no act or omission of a debtor in respect of any debt which—

(a) was contracted or existed before the coming into operation of this Act;

or

(b) is or is evidenced by any judgment or negotiable or renewable instrument the cause or consideration whereof (whether or not such judgment or instrument is a renewal or one of several renewals, had or made, before or after the coming into force of this Act, proceeding from the same cause or consideration) existed before the coming into operation of this Act;

shall be deemed an available act of bankruptcy, nor shall any such debt be deemed sufficient to found the presentation of a bankruptcy petition, but it shall be provable in any proceedings otherwise founded under this Part, and otherwise.”

8. Page 9, line 4.—After “shall” insert, “subject to the rights of secured creditors.”

9. Page 9, line 17.—For paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 11 substitute the following:—

“(b) all other attachments, executions or other process against property, except such thereof as have been completely executed by payment to the execution or other creditor;

but shall be subject to a lien for one only bill of costs, including sheriff’s fees, which shall be payable to the garnishing, attaching, or execution creditor who has first attached by way of garnishment or lodged with the sheriff an attachment, execution or other process against property: Provided that this paragraph shall not apply to any execution or other process issued against real or immoveable property under or by virtue of a judgment registered prior to the coming into operation of this Act, which judgment, as the result of such registration, became, under the laws of the province wherein it was entered, a charge, lien or hypothec upon or of such real or immoveable property.”

10. Page 16, line 16.—For “bonds” substitute “bond.”

11. Page 17, line 10.—Leave out the whole of subsection (11) of section 14.

12. Page 17, line 17.—After “trustee” insert “acting for or within the same bankruptcy district”.

13. Page 17, line 44.—After “opinion” insert “the”.

14. Page 20, line 48.—For “real estate” substitute “property”.

15. Page 20, line 51.—For paragraph (b) of subsection (3) of section 20 substitute the following:—

“(b) in the province of Quebec, if the sale has been made at public auction at the place prescribed and after advertisement as required for the sale of immoveable property by sheriff, in the district or place where such immoveable property is situate, the sale made by the trustee shall have the same effect as to mortgages, hypothecs, privileges or other real rights then existing thereon as if the same had been made by the sheriff in the said province under a writ of execution issued in the ordinary course, and the title conveyed by such sale in the said province shall have equal validity with a title created by sheriff’s sale, and the conveyance of the trustee shall have the same effect as a sheriff’s deed in the said province. Such sale shall be subject to the contribution to the